

No. 22-CV-7654

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**EMMANUELLA RICHTER,**  
**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,**  
**Respondent.**

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team No. 14  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

JURISDICTION ..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    1. Blood Banking: A “Central Tenant” of Kingdom Church’s Faith ..... 1

    2. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act and Delmont’s Rising Concern for Blood  
    Banking..... 3

    3. Adam Suarez’s Hospitalization and the Resulting Investigation..... 3

    4. District Court Proceeding ..... 5

    5. Fifteenth Circuit Proceeding ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. THE APPLICATION OF THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD TO LIMITED-  
    PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS A CORNERSTONE PRECEDENT THAT SHOULD NOT  
    BE QUESTIONED..... 7

        A. Holding Limited-Purpose Public Figures to the Actual Malice Standard is Consistent  
        with the Original Meaning of the First Amendment..... 8

B. Limited-Purpose Public Figures are Easily Distinguishable from Private Individuals.	10
C. This is Not the Case to Overturn a Concrete Precedent Like Actual Malice. ....	12
II. THE PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT IS A NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	15
A. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law Because It Uses Clinical Language and Uniformly Applies to All Minors.....	15
1. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is a neutral law.....	16
2. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is a generally applicable law. ....	18
B. The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act Satisfies Strict Scrutiny Because Delmont Has a Compelling Governmental Interest in Protecting the Health and Safety of Children.....	19
C. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Need Not Be Overruled, and <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> Need Not Be Extended. ....	22
1. Upholding The Physical Autonomy of Minors Act is consistent with <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> . ....	22
2. Any bid to extend the application of <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> is outside the scope of this litigation. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) .....	8, 13
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	23
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	9
<i>Cannon v. Peck</i> , 36 F.4th 547 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Southern Poverty Law Ctr.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2453 (2022).....	13
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	7, 9
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	12
<i>Dickson v. Afiya Center</i> , 636 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. App. Dallas 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. New York Times</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 425 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	12, 14
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	16
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) .....	13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	20

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	12, 14
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 244, 255 (1984) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	24
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns., Inc v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n</i> , 433 U.S. 157 (1979) .....	11
<i>World Wide Ass’n of Specialty Programs v. Pure, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13

**STATUTES**

21 C.F.R. § 600 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 606 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 607 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 610 .....	21
21 C.F.R. §630 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 640 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	vi

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carol M. Kaplan, <i>The Devil is in the Details: Neutral, Generally Applicable Laws and Exceptions from Smith</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1045 (2000) .....	16
Letter to the Inhabitants of Quebec, 1 Journals of the Continental Congress.....	7

The Federal Drug Administration, *Blood Collection and Adverse Events in Teenage (16-18)*

*Blood Donors*, 1 (Sept. 1, 2016), <https://www.fda.gov/media/101082/download> ..... 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... vi, 7
